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December 17, 2007

rf

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7103 2133 3933 8894 9331
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager
Aqua Development Inc.
11 06 Clayton I:,tt, Ste 40Otta'
Austin, TX 7$723-1066

Re. Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Lake Palestine Water Company. '
Located on Pinewood Trail W of FM .3 15, S of Chandler in Henderson County
PWS ID NO,.: 1070 198

Dear Mr. BLickhuN-t:

On October 26. 2007. Mr.
Kevin Glanton of the Texas Cottumts^i01t On l;^tt'irr ntttetttal Quality (TCEC?)

Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water systetias..

No violations s^ert documented during the
IIIVtrstl^3Ett3n,

In addition, as outlined in the attached Surnsarary of Investigation Findin-cs, lvIr. Cilanton observed
compliance documentation which indicates that outstanding violations from a previous investigation have
been resolved. Therefore, no further action is required cotteernitrS the. previous investigation. ;

The 7'CLQttppreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment- If you or nienil_iers of Your staff have any questions regarding these matters-
please feel free to contact jMr. Kevin Glanton in the `l'e3er Region Office at (903) 535-5 933.

Sincerely.

William D. Gibson, Team Leader
Tyler .Region Office

WDGtI;;C:;,`l;g
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Mr, Steve BIaGkIturst
December 17. 2007
Page :z

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality apr
that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement po
with environmental regulatory requirements. We antic
required in order to protect the State's environment.
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the v
choose to do so, i'ou must notify the Tyler Region 5 0:
that time, C. Noel Luper, P.E., Water Pro.-ram Mana.,
conducted -within 21 days from the date of this letter:
participate in the violation review process.. the TCEQ
scheduleincluded it) the attached Summary of Invest
regarding the status of any or all of tile contested violat

If you or members of your staff have anquestions,
-Tyler Region Off-ice at (903) 535-5133.

Sincerely,

William D. Gibson. WorR Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDU!rkz

ociates Your assistance in this tttatter_ Please note
ers which we may exercise to ensure compliance
ate that you will resolve the alleged violations as
If you bave aticlitional information that we are

lation(s) documented in this notice_ Should you
ce within 10 days from the date ufthis letter. At
r will schedule a violation review meeting to be
lowever; please be advised that if you decide to
iay still require; you to adhere to the compliance
ation Findings until an official decision is made

feel free to contact Mr, Kevin Glanton in tile

Enclosures: Summary of 1.nvesti2atiori Fistdin-
4)bicriiaifa^,= TCEU Rules



Summary. af Ir1ye,stigation Findings:

LAKE-: PALE^STtNt_ ttVlA'T`LR CO Investigation # 611048

Investigation Date: 1412812047
HENDERSON COUNTY,

A[IditiPn il ID(s): 10YQ1.9$

. _ ,ALLEGED ViCIL-ATIONSNt)TED`AND.RESdL1VFp

Track No: 295891

30 TAC Chapter 294.41 (c)(3)(j)
Alleged Violation:
investigation: 611048 Comment Date: 1210512007

Failure to provide the Twin Oaks Well with a corrcrete sealing block that slopes to drain
away from the well head at not less than 0.25 inches per foot.

During the inves;igation on 10125l2007, the investigator observed that Lake Palestine
Water Co failed to provide a sealing block for well 2 that slopes to drain away from the well
head at not less than 0.25 inches per foot-

Recommended Corrective Action:

Resolution: Pictures were received on 1210312007 demonstrating that the sealing block slope had
been corrected_

Track No. 295892
30 T,4C Chapter 290.41(c)(3}{J}

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 617048 Comment Date. 12105J2047

Failure to replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding the Parkside Well with a
properly constructed and installed sealing block.

During the investigation on 1012512007, the investigator observed that Lake Palestine
Water Co failed to replace the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding the Paikside
Well with a properly constructed and installed sealing block-

Recommended Corrective Action:

Resolution: Pictures were received on 12104J2007 demonstrating that the sealing block had been
replaced-

Sunmary Q [ fnvestlgation Findings
Page t of'[



Buddy Garcia, Chairman
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

^ Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

1 EKrl`^ COlY.l1Y1ISSSVLV ON E"RONMENTAL QUALITY

Protect ing Texas by Reducing j^id Preventing Pollution

September 24^ 2007

Mr. Steve Blaekhurst, Regulatory Compliance Mankeer
Aqua Development Inc.
1421 Welts i3ran4h PkNAy, Ste 105
Pflttgervi.l1e. TX 78650

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Lace, Utility Co,
Located on CR 1213 off CR 59 in Henderson
FWS 11) No.: 1070059

Dear l,vir.131ackhurst;

^
^

^ OCT 1. 2 2007 L;^
BY . ,_._. _- . .

0 On August 3, 2007, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas 'ontmissinn on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the bot°e-referenced system to evaluate comp liance
with applicable requirements for pubEic. water system;. No violations were documented during the
investigation.

The TCEQ ippreciates your assistance in this matter
the Sta-tes environment. If you or members of your,
please feel ftee to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in the-'

William D. Gibson. Team Leader-
Tyler Region Office

WDC',^r/''C,̀1 ^^

0 Rcr>r.r ?'a, Kr-,Crto1.: s • 2916 t-Fnzrt;E DR. • TvLr_it. Tt^ X:.S '

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
have any questions regarding these mattersa
Region Office at (9p 30) 53_35=5133.

^7.34 • ^03-5^5-SttJQ ^ PA.^; 9^^-5:`^5-15G2

11.0, Box 1^+087 • Austin, Texas. 78711-3087 - S 1 2 ?,1^-10U0 = Internet a.ddress: Wwiv.tceq.state.tx.us
pnnt^d Qn rxye7e3 pp, c: u>in a^vt-d. `s;ik



P'WS11 0700531co
TCEQ Complaint Repoft

^,-:53,37FM

Incident No: 97338
Staff Member: KGLANTONMedia Type: Water
Status: ^losed5tart. bate; July 11 Q7 Start Time: 12:00 am

Received Date: 07111/2007 Status Date: 09112/2007

Niethod : LETTER Priority: Within 14 Calendar Days

Regulated Entity: Lake Utility Co
EtIV1026757$2

Address:
Henderson County

Physical Location: LOCATED OFF 2:495 ON LAKE ATHENS IN HENDERSON CClUNTY.

Responsible Party: Aqua Utilities Inc
Title: Regulatory & Compliance Manager

Address: 1421 Wells Branch Pkwy Ste 105, Pflugerville. TX 78660
Work Phone: (512)670-7625

Number Complaining: 19
Frequency: Current

Program Group* Public WaterAlleged Source: Lake Utility Co SystemlSuppiy

Nature: Wsq
Effect: General

Initial Problem:

The complainant contacted the Region 5 office by letter alleging that the water from Lake Utility Co. Water
Supply occasionally has rust colored particulates (a letterwith more detail is attached).

Comments:

Mr. Kevin t,̀,iantan, TCEQ Region Five investigalor, conducted a comprehensive compliance investigation
{t;Cf} of the Lake Utility Co. water supply on 06103I2007 in response to acompiaint. Lake Utility was
represented by Mr. Gary Douglas, Area Coordinator, Larue office, Mr. Wayne Brewer. Operator, Larue
Office, and Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator. Pflugerville office. The complaint
about the rust colored particles was discussed. Records regarding monthly flushing, weekly disinfectant
residual readings, complaint logs and work orders, and monthly bacteriological sample results were
reviewed by the investigator, as well as other routine records required to be reviewed during CCts.
Chemical analyses results of regulated contaminates and secondary constituents were also discussed
and reviewed during the CCI. In addition, the system facilities were inspected. Finally, the disinfectant
residual and pressure was checked at 6461 Crestview and 6154Sherwood. A bottie of water was
collected from a tap at 6154 Sherwood for a visual inspection of its clarity, The disinfectant residuals and
pressure readings were above the minimum required state regulatory parameters, and the water appeared
clear, and has remained clear to the date of this report No Violations of the items reviewed during the CCf
were noted.

In addition, Mr. Glanton requested a chemical analyses report from Debra Cerda and Marie Knipfer, with
TCEQ's Public Drinking Water Quality Team in Austin. A chemical analyses report was provided and is
attached to this report. No violations regarding exceedances of maximum contaminant levels (MCL) of
regulated contaminants or secondary constituents have been noted by the Public Drinking Water QualityTeam.

Regarding possible visual discoloration of the water, the tested iron levels have been below the secondary
constituent levels, ierhich are non-health related. However, there are traces of iron in the water, as is the
case in most East Texas ground water sources, During the CC], Mr. Douglas commented that a#lusll
valve had been mowed over that had been connected to on old service line tap adjacent to the fishhatchery, but it was repaired under pressure, which would not allow sediment

Page 1 of 2



TCEQ Compfoint Report
o9J92P2o07
5:53,37Pld

in the lines, Mr. Douglas also stated that sometimes air may get in the line on Crestview when Pushing is
done in the tower elevation areas_ Thus Aqua Texas may install an air relief valve on Crestview Street,
l3oil water notices were issued for loss of pressure due to Power outages or mechanical failures on
4511512006, 06I25f2006, and 1012012046,

Einalty, the complainant was referred to Toxicology Section, of TCECI's Chief Engineer's Office, regarding
health concerns or risks r^rith the water quality. However, o violations are noted from the CCI and
chemical analyses results.

Action Taken [Closure Comments,

An investigation was conducted on 0810312007.
Investigation #: 694327

Page 2 of 2



Water Quality Summary - PUBLIC 95 - ^
LAKE UTILITY CO DRIN ^^`^ ^NVA7°LR

PWS ID# 1070058 Region 5 HENDERSON County

SOC'Ĵ

LAB ID TCEQ ID Collected: 511511995 Lab: X Data Entry:
Chemical vg/l POE: 001 Well'

voc

LAB ID TCEQ !D Collected: 5/1511995 Lab: X Data Entry:
Ghemical {igII Pt,9E:401 +JYeti:

LAB 1[? 37$054 TCEQ ID Collected: 7117111J97 Lab: X Data Entry:
Chemical Wg.il POE: 001 Well:

LAB ID 9803699 TCEC2ID Collected: 31511898 Lab:T Data Entry: RBE 413071998
Chemical Hgfl POE, 001 Well.,

LAB ID 99079f14 TCEQ ID Collected: 6129!'i9J9 MD Lab:T Data Entry: FGA WM1999
Chemical
^.....^....^,._. ..^^^_ _..^ ^ ^m.v^..,,^

pgff
. ^.,.s^ u^,... POE: 001^.^..._^ ^... . Well:

^RJ^'NOD/OF-fl,t^RO^,?E7`t{ANE ^.8
_ ^

CHLOROFORM 0,6
^

LAB ID EP010826 TCEQ ID Collected: S{10/2400r",DA t,aYs:T Data Etatry; .h'1€iO 9l25[2000
Chemical p9f1 POE: 001 Well:

BROhtt7C►tCF3LORO14fE']!"h'ANiv 1.1
CHLOROFORM 1.3
L7lEtROIytOC1°tLOROI!rfE"7`HAVE 0.8

LAB ID EP217428 T'CEQ 1D Collected: 11161'2002 NID Lab: T Data Entry: LEP 12M 112002
Chemical
,^.

pgA POE: 001 Well:

;°RONC3DlCHLOROMF'7NANF -J
CHLOROFORM .8
p{BRt3MQ CtlLURt7h1ET}-iANE -8
LAB If] EP514402 SQEQ iD 0520626 Collected, 611612005 GC Lab: T Data Entry: EDFi 7/1/2005
Chemical p9'1 F'OE: 001 ... Well,

CHLOROFORM 13
^.

DIER{3MOCNLOROME7NAnf5 1-1
t)fCHLC3RC}BROMpME7'HANE 1:6

Comments: VOC

Friday, September 07, 2007 4

PWS # 1070059 Ghemic-al Res4ft5 - VCi; Pace 1 of I



Inorganic Results Summary C Cj STANLEY ►u1CGURLEY • OWNER
P t3C3K 668 ,.

LAKE UTILITY CO ^ ^^^^R TX 757580668

PWS # 1070059 R GION 6
Tao

Lab ID RE5ULr &rOr (±) Entry Point Date Comments well
Aluminum Cont. I.0 M CL = 0:05 Secondary
EP803772 < 0.04 rngol 1002 001 31611998
EP102457 < 0.05 tTm04 1002 001 1129/20pt
EP514268 0.02 m9/E 1002 001 611612005
Antimony Cont, ![3 MCL = 0.0

EP803772 < E1.002 mgfl 1074 001 31511998
EP102457 ^0:004 mgtl 1074 001 ` 1M12001
EP514268 < 0.007 mg/1 1074 001 611612005
Arsenic Eont.lLl MCL.= 0-01
EP803772 0.i302 mgA 1 005 041 - ^f5118^$
EP102457 O.Cf02 mgll i0o5 001 if2^l?^7;
EP514268 < 0_002 mglt 1006 001 6116/2005
Barium Gotst_ ID 1N1;L =2
EP803772 0.066 mgR 1010 001 37511998
EP102457 0.085 ma,111 1010 001 11291,2001
EP514268 0_0627 mgl[ 1010 001 6/1612005
Bcryuiutn-a- Cont. !D ?wtGL = 0,0
EP803772 < 0-001 mgtl 1075 001 31511988
EP10^457 { 0.C)01 M641 1075 001 1T2912001.
EP514268 < 0.0008 rngll 1075 001 6/16/2005
Bicarbonate Cont. ID

EP8b3750 122 mglf 1928 " 001 31811998-
EP102370 133 rriglf 1928 (]01 1PLg12001 RCL1,25
EP306469 131 mg1E 1926 001 5t1J2003 RCt.i,23F
EPBa69D6 1 31 mgn 1928 0001 312912006
Cadmium Cont. ID MCL ^ 0.00^
EP803772 r 0_0012 mgit 1015 â01 31511998
EP102457 < -0.0Q12'mgtf 1 015 001 112912001
EP614268 0.001 m9li 1016 001 611612005
Calcium Cont. ID
EP803750 11 mglt 1016 001 31611998
EP102457 9.72 r>iglt 1016 001 1 t2912G101
EP614268 10_1 mgJl 1016 001 6I16J2006
Carbonate Cont. ID

_ _ ^.....^ .,..-.
EP$037-50 0 mgJF 1329 001 31511998
EP102370 q rngPl 1929 001 ii29l2001 ROL1,25
EP306469 0 FrTgli 1 929 00.1 511/2003 RGL1-23F
EP606906 0 M,gh 1929 0001 ^12912Q06

Fridav, September 07,200,
PW s# 1070059 Page i of 4

^ ]nurganic GhLamica: ResuRs



Lab If? RESULT Error (±) En€ryPoint Date Comments Well

Chloride Gorrt.1C} MCL = 300 Secondary r.4....^....
EP803750 12 mg-n 1017 001 315/1998

EP102370 9 mgA - 1017 001 - 1f29/20{I1 RGL1:25

EP306469 10 mg11 1017 001 611t2003 RCLt..23F

EF'606906 11 mgA 1017 0001 312912Q^6

Chromium Cont. ID MCL = 4,1

1=P80377`2 < 0.01 tngfl tU20 (101 31^^99$

EP102457 0L01 mgA 1020 001 112912001

:EP51 4258 0.61 nigh 1020 (M}'1 ^! 1612t71^5'

Copper Cdnt. ID IvtCL = 1 Secondary

^'EPBo3772 U.ttt)6 rsa1!
. .

i^22 0431 31^l^998

EP102457 < 0.006 mgA 1022 001 1r25f20[)1

EiP614208 +0.0022i`rigtl 1022 0011 Gd'la12=

Dil.Conduct(umhoslcm) Cont. ID

1=P803750 274 1926 001 31611998

EP102370 041 11MY2001

PP3064fi9 280 1926 001 6/1/2003 RCL1.23F

EP606906- - 2813 1926 0001 : ^►21^12(}^6

Dissolved solids Cont. IC? MCL = 1000 Secondary

6P803750 155 ntg16 1930 001 31511998

EF162370 155 Rigrf 1930 001 i1^£#f20d^ - RCL1,25

EP306469 170 mgA 1930 f)C1'd 5li}2903 fiCLi.23F

I^64169t}6 183 mgJ1 1980 0001 3l2912006

Fluoride Cont_ Ii? MCL 2 Secondary

EP803750 0.1 mgA 1025 001 31511998

t^Fi[)2370 0.1 mgi't 1025 001 1129120111 RCt..1.25 ,

EP306463 0,1 mglf 1025 001 51112003 RCLI.23F

EPW6W 0.1 mgA 1025 0001 W9MOS

Gross Alpha Cant. ID MiCL = 15

EP102499 { 2 pt•sifl 40W +001 1 t^12^

Gross Alpha Particle Activity Canto ID MCL = 15

EP51+1279 2 p!Cin 4109 001 fr.r1612q05

Gross Beta CQnt_ ID I`+tCL. 50

EP102499 4 pCiA 4100 001 1t29l2041

EP514279 < 4 pCiA 41Di? 001 6l1&7005

Iron Cont. ID MCL=0-3 Secondary _
EP803772 0.02 mg!{ 1028 E301

^ . ^^...:.m..^..^.^._^. .^.._^...J.._
31511998

-,

EP142457 0.011 mylt 1028 001 1r2912001

EP514268 0_(I15 ttljll 1028 001 6t16t2005

Lead.......^^ ConL IEI
_ .

t"'P803772 < 0.001 mgli 1030 001
., _R....,. _ ^.^

315/1998'
.._W__.-.^..

t=P902457 • 0.0011 mgfl 1030 001 112912001

EP51426$ 0.001 mg/1 1039 001 6116/2C?05

Friday. September 47. 2007 Page 2 of 4
PII15 # 1070059

^ i'



Lab ID RESULT Error ^^ Ertry Point Date Comments Well
Magnesium Cont. ID

EPE03750 i mg11 1031 001 3J'3/1g98

.i`P1024,57 I tngtl 1031 1507 1129I2001

EP514268 = 1 mg#I 1031 001 6116/2005

Manganese Cont. ID MCi*. = 0.10 5 Secondary

EP803772 0.019 r+►gli 1032 001 31511908
EP1024.57 0:021 mgA 1032 001 112912001
EP514268 0,0231 nag9 1032 0{}1 611612005

Mercury Cont. ID (4tCi.. = C1.00

EP803772 ^ 0.0003 mg+l 1035 001 31511998
irP102457 < 0.0004 mglj, 1036 001 E f29lM

f=f'514268 < 0,0004 tngPl 1035 001 6!16./2005

Nickel Cont ID

EP803772 4 0.02 mgll 1036 001 3J5I1^ :̂098

EP 1 p2457 0_02 mgtl 103^ 001 112±31 i 4b1
FP514268 ^ 0.001 mg/I 1036 001 611612005
-Nitrate Cont. ID MCL 10

EP8Q3750 '0.09 rnglJ' 1038 001
..^...^._...^,._...,

3l5119.98°

ER102370 0.03:muli 1040 001 112912001 PCL1.25
EP306469 0;03 mt}1t

,
1040 OOi

,.
51112003 RCl1,23F

EP415330 0.01 mg11 1040 001 716C2004 NITRATE
EP r14237 0,04 rngti 1040- 001 61=405 WRATE
EP606906 0,94 m44 1040 0 001 312912006
Nitrite Cont. ID MCL 1

EP803750 ^ 0,01 mgll 1041 001 31511998

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) Cont. ID MCL = 10

0702744001 6.05 mg/L 1040 001 2/20J2007
P. Alkalinity as CaC03

-
Cont. ID

E=P$03750 ¢mc^ll '1931 001
• ,.._. x^.. _ ....^a..=.^,.n.-,z....-^^--a-^-.

31511908
>,-^,_..._.,_^.

EP1423°tO ilmgt! 1931 001 1t291200a RCLt-2$
EP,30646-9 Ot'nglt.. 1931 001 511 1̂2E3p3:. ROL1,23F
EP606006 0 rragfl 1931 0001 312912006

pH G©nt. ID

EP803750 7.4 1925 Doi 9983W 998
EFW102370 7,6 1925 001 112912041 PC1125
EP306469 7;5 1925 041 61112003 RCL'1:23F
EP606906 8_8 1925 0001 3120/2006
Radium 228 Cont. iC)

EP514279 1 pcili 4030 001 6116t2405
Selenium Gont aE} MCL = 0.05

EF`803772 < 0.002 nigJl 1045 001 3!511998
EP102457, < 0.0025 rngr!i 104.5 001 112912001
EP514268 < 0.003 mg![ 1045 001 6/16120t^'s

Friday, September 07, 2007
Page 3 tTf4
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tab to RESULT Etrof(±) Entry Point Dale Comments We#
Silver

--
Cant. ID MtCL = 0.1 Secondary

^P803772

Et'102457

E?514268

0.01 mgtt

0.01 mqJl

^ 0"01 in97

1050

1050

1950

001

001

001

315l1998

1/2912001

6/1612005
Sodium Cant- ID

EP803772 49 mgA 1052 001 31511998
EF?843750 50rm911 1052 E101 3/511398
E P 102457 45.8 mg)i 1052 901 1/29/2001
EP^14268 48.9 rtrg11 1052 001 6116t2005
Sulfate Cant, l0 tviCi,. 300 Secondary
EP803750 20 mg11 1055 001 31511998
E0102370 19 t'rtO11 1055- 001 ft29i2^01 RCL1.25
EF306469 20 mgR 1055 001 51112003 RCL1.23F

9%.E'606 20 Mg 1Q55 b 00f ; 3j29t2^i9B
Thallium Cont. ID tw4CL 0:002

L1'E{}3772 < 0 DU7 tilgll.' 1085 00t 31511998
EP102457 ^ 0_041 mg,tl 1085 001 112912001
EP^t426S r 0.1004 m^ 10$5 001 $11^0D5
T.ot. Atha. as CaCO3 Cant- ID

EP803750 100 mglE 1927 001 3t511998
EP102370 109m94 1927 001 1129t1i]01 Rtyl:#.26
EP306459 107mgfk 1927 001 511/2003 RCL1-23i
€P606906 107 rngA . 1927 0001 312912006
Total Hardness as CaCO3 Cant. ID

EP803750 ' 29 mgll 1915 001 3t511998
PP102370 28 rngll 1915 001 1/2912041 RCL1.25
81^514268 252tragll 1915 001 6116/2065-
Tritium Cont. ID

EP102499 500 pC7vl 4102 001 1,t2912061
^..

Zinc Cont. ID MCL = 5 Secondary
EP863772 0.03 rngi'F 1055 001 3t511998.
EP102457 0.25 rnglf 1095 001 1I29I2001
EP514268 0.0714 m9A 1095 001 6/16,2005

t=rWay, Sgptern?:sar Da, 2007
RNS r 107-0,059 Page 4 of d
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Texas Comirnission on
Trihalomet

PWS 11) 1070059 LAKE UTILITY CO

Report
Quality

Results for Quarter 3 of 2004:

Lab 4 TCEQ IL3# Collected Residual Location CHC13 GNOrC12 CERBr2GI CHl3r3 TOTAL
EP41 ;361 0321329 716l2004 mg,'L T!-(MUSAMPLE 81 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00

Quarterly Average: 0,00
Running Annual Average. 0.00

FFIdiS'.5.pi2frYbT4Fi,?U^J% I0700-59 TYih3lC+mea.::nCl^'tC;^;i PI I11



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Haloacetic Acid Report

PWS ID 1070059 LAKE UTILITY CO

Results for Quarter # 3 of 2004:

Lab ID # TCEQ ID# Collected Residual Location ICIAA 2CIAA 3CLAA 1BrAA 213rAA Total
EF'4i535'1 0321327 7I5i20D4 mg4- FiFNSAN1PLE SITE 3 p p 0 0 0 0.00

Cluarierly Average: o_oa
Running Annual Average: Om

J [:IAA - Chloraaeet^c Arid; WAA - L3iChturu:tcetic Acid; 3C1AA - `I'richltotDateric Acid
] BrAA - I3romnacetic Acid; 2T3rAA - DiBromDaceticAcid 4

Friday, &-ptem;cr t37, 2tSU7 107005 9' ffialvaret:t; Acid R,:Fqt F s e 1 cf t



^ Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bt-yan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vrckerv, P.G., Executiue Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E^IRONI^IENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preuenliny Pollution

September 1§, 2008

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, lnc.
1106 Clayton Ln. Ste. 400W
Austin. TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation
Lakeside Hills, Mambrino Hwy. and Power
PWS ID No: 1110078

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (T
compliance documentation submitted November 5, 2(
investigation of the above-referenced facility condu(
documentation contained in your response appears to
the alleged violations. No further submittal from you

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appr
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's en
any questions regarding these matters, please feel free t
Region Office at 817-588-5830.

Sincere

Charles Marshall, Work Lead r
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/bc

Enclosed: Summary of Investigation Findings

R E'PLY10: REG10N 4 -ISA LLASiF ' ORTWORTH ° 2 309 GRwEL DR. 0 f`0 RT

. _..^ ^ r.....^
,

t Ct., Granbury, flood County, Texas

)), D/FW Region Office, has received the
for the alleged violation(s) noted during the
on July 17, 2007. The compliance
icate that corrective action has been taken for all
equired concerning this investigation.

ciates your assistance in this matter and your
rironment. If you or members of your staff have
contact Mr. Brandon Cooper in the D/FW

TE:X:1s 76118-6951 a 817-588-5500 @ F`Ax 817-588-5700

P.U. Box 1:3087 a Austirr, Texas 78711-3087 1000 0 Internet atldrcss: %=.,vtiev.tceq.sLate. tx.us



Summary of Investigation Findings,,

SUNCHASE MEADOWS

, HOOD COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1110087

Investigation # 701793

Investigation Date: 09/02/2008

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 283971

30 TAG Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 572587 Comment Date: 08/16/2007

Violation of. §290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)
Failure to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.

According to 30 TAC §290.45(b)(1)(C)(i), for systems with 50 to 250 connections, the system
must have a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. Based on the well pumping amount as
observed on the day of the investigation, the Sunchase Meadows water system has an
inadequate well pumping capacity. The minimum capacity required to provide a minimum 0.6
gpm/connection with 111 connections, is 67 GPM. Based on the well production provided, the
system is providing 57 gpm, resulting in a capacity deficiency of 10 gpm.
Investigation: 701793 Comment Date: 09/02/2008

Violation of: §290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)
Failure to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the Sunchase Meadows
water system has reached a minimum operating well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per
connection.

Resolution: Documentation received on 11/05/2007 included copies of a letter stating the system is
currently running two wells with a total capacity of 112 gpm, with a current system requirement of
58.8 gpm/connection. A TCEQ letter of approval for the use of the new well was also submitted.
Based on review of the documentation provided, it appears that the system is currently providing a
sufficient production capacity.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page I



0 Buddy Garcia. Chairman

Larry 1 .>oxard, Commissioner

Bryan W Shaw, MD.. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

j .^.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Pri>teC'tirry 1 F'xCIs l)7J

NTAL QUALITY

Preventing Pollution

January 1 % 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, T^ 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Lakewood Ridge Estates Water System, Dent

TCEQ ID No.:0610196, RN No. 102675899,

Dear Mr. Blackliurst:

On November 18, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Tex

(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an

10

evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p
investigation, some concerns were noted which we
resolved as an Area of Concern and subsequent co;
have provided, the TCEQ has adequate documenta
Therefore, no further action is required.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter a
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metro

Sincerely,

,^--;

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D!FW Regional Office

CM/ref

h'L°rjx !r. RECSr^ 4 l)UL:s l"010 bS'piarti e2309 G„n;ra. Dx ^ i^ nNr

iance Manager

County, Texas
iestigation No. 706881

Commission on Environmental Quality
vestigation of the above-referenced facility to
ic water supply systems. During the
alleged noncompliances that have been
ctive action. Based on the information you
n to resolve the alleged violation.

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
( Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

11:?.%^76118-6051 '% SI7-588-5N'c) 0 F.tt 817-5k8-57i)(j

t'.o FoY I3()87 0 Awtir;. Texas 78711-3087 0 51 11100 * 3riternat ^,^tiress: ^^^^eG^^,tceq.sttiate.tY.us
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LAKEWOOD RIDGE ADDITION Investigation # 706881

4427A SODA RIDGE RD Investigation Date: 11/1512008
SOUTHLAKE, DENTON COUNTY, TX 76092

Additional ID(s): 0610196

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 353327
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 706881 Comment Date: 01/05/2009

Failure to properly maintain the fence. Excessive growth was noted along the fence along with
some missing strands of barbed wire.

Recommended Corrective Action: Make all needed repairs.

Resolution: Photographs were submitted by Mr. Smethers on December 3, 2008, showing that the
excessive vegetation had been removed and that the fence had been repaired.

- ADDITIONAL.ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation ?The amount of chlorine used shall be recorded as
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the per 290.46(f)(3)(A)(i). The weekly measurements
comment section.) listed on the monthly report only record the inches of

liquid chlorine. This information can be used to
calculate the volume used. However, a direct
measurement of volume is what is intended by the
rule. Please begin calculating and recording the
amount of chlorine being used.

This additional issue was noted in the NOV letters
sent to Aqua Texas for Investigation # 706877 (Dove
Hollow) and Investigation # 706889 (Trail Creek)
dated 01/12/2009. This issue relates to all of the
Aqua Texas systems in this region.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Br^^a^; [V. Sha^,e, Ph.D., Chairman '' ` "
I3uddti (_;, r, r^z. C:onrmissraner ^ ri ^
Carlo^, Rtii^i^;skein, C^^nzm;ssi^in:r ^'° :

^9ark R. vickery, P.G., Executire Director

TEXr-1S COMMISSION ON

Protectiny Te.^u,s b,y Reducing

October

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
^.i^;6 Clayton Lane, Ste. 400 ^"J
Austin, TX ^78^23

'IR^NI^^IENTAL QUALITY

^ Preuenting Pollution

2010

ance Manager €sj^ ^C ;' ^{;;; f:'^ p^ ^'{^'^^^^^ .,.,_,

^

^^' ^ -, .,, . ..,, ^w^
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation t:

Lame Duck Water System, Bosque County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS ID No.: oi8ooy2, RNi 26^i56^

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 10, 2oio, Mr. John Egbuluese a d Mr. Richard Monreal, R.S., of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TC Q) Waco Regional Office conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance ^^-ith applicable

^ requirements for a public water supply. No vi lations are being alleged as a result of theinvestigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
protection of the State's environment. If you
regarding these matters, please feel free to con'^^
Office at (254) ^751-0335•

Sincerely,

f'i^''^'
rank Burleson

Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/RM/gb

^ - R.r:!>t.}°T^• kr^:c^o^i 9^ 6g01 S.^.^cer<A^^[^:., S^rr•.. 25t)0 s W:^cc>,

ztter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions

: NIr. Richard Monreal in the Waco Regional

7671.O-7S?6 $ 254-;51-o335 ^ F:^x254-7;`^ ^^4]

Pf). Bo^ 13USi ^ 1u^tin I^::as "1Sr11 ;U87 ^:,1^ '^i'-I0t?0 • Internet adaress 4^^s^v_#ceq.si<te.t .u,
^_ „ . ,^ ^ , .
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Brsan [V Shaw, Ph D., C.'hairrn¢n

7 Buddy Garcht, Commissioner 2,
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mirk R. Viekert, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ProtectingTezas by Reducing and Preventing Pollintion

June 23, 2oii

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
ilo6 Clayton Lane Ste 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

¢c'v4. V

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Lazy Bend Estates, Lazy Bend Estates Drive, Parker County, Texas
RN1o2684099, PWS ID No.: 1840018, Investigation No.: 915072

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 28, 2011, Ms. Merissa Ludwig of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), Dallas / Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Ludwig in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5846.

Sincerel

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
TCEQ D/FW Region Office

CLM/mll

^ IC [sQ lte ir,r::, L) ill sJI'oi i tVortl} 309 { r it el i, • Fort 11'oi:^r I.c.tat ^6ri8-^iq 5t 817-5088-5800 = Fax S1^-588 -0700

lnstin Her2dE;t arfer^: 512-2{r)-i0uv • v; E ^c:tceq.ctate.'tx.us • How is onr custon^ . sercire? liw«.tceq. tL:;e.tx.r^sJgo.o/c ^;ios ^crsuttiey



Biyan W. Shaw, Pli.D., Chairman

10

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Contmissioncr•

Mark R. Vickery, P.G,, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas by Reducing

August 31,

Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Utilities, Inc
11o6 Clayton Lane
Austin, TX 778723

Re: Focused Investigation at Linkwood Esi
ID# 2200061 Investigation # 944542

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

AL QUALITY

Preventing Pollution

.+ 41a:....^..r'?°^''1 ^^ E 0

SEP 0 2 ?011

AO'a.;sATEvu.A.°i

Sub., Tarrant County, Texas
1102679321

On August 4, 2011, Dan Long of the Texas mmission on Environmental Quality
^ (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted a focused investigation of the

above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with microbiological requirements for
public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this tatter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If ou or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel ee to contact Mr. Dan Long in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-58 9.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, PWS Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/dm1

Enclosure, Investigation Report #944542

TCI3Q Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth," 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.state.tx.us • How is ou customer service? ww^a.tceqstafe.tx.us/goto/customersmvey
printed on reqicJ p:p4rr usin^ t 4r-bnsrd in!:



PWS/2200061 /CO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

Aqua Utilities, Inc.
CN602787509

LINKWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION

RN102679329
Investigation # 944542 Incident # 158249
Investigator: DANIEL LONG Site Classification

GW51-250 CONNECTION

Conducted: 08/04/2011 -- 08104/2011 SIC Code: 4941

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : Lat/Long: Wells 1& 3-
324312 & 973152; Well 2 - 324245 &
973152, Ft. Worth

Additional ID(s) : • 2200061

Address: ;, Activity Type : REGION 04 -- DFW METROPLEX
PWSCMPL - PWS Complaint
PWSDISGWFC - Distribution System/Groundwater ^
Focused

Principal(s) :
Role ?Jame pli-) RESPONDENT AQUA UTILITIES INC

Contact(s) :
Role Title Name Phone

Participated in Investigation FACILITY OPERATOR MR DICKIE Work (817) 367-3627 x.

SMETHERS 57109

Regulated Entity Contact FACILITY OPERATOR MR DICKIE
SMETHERS

Regulated Entity Mall Contact ENVIRONMENTAL MR LARRY MITCHELL Work (512} 990-4400

COMPLIANCE
COORDINATOR

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role Name

QA Reviewer CHARLES MARSHALL
Supervisor CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS FOCUSED INVESTIGATION - DISTRIBUTION Linkwood Estates Sud •°-
RECORDS AND EVALUATION
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING Linkwood Estates Sud
AND SAMPLING

Investigation Comments :



. LINKWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION -

8/4/2011 Inv. # - 944542

2 of 4

Purpose:
The purpose of this Investigation is to investigate
the Linkwood Estates Sul^division water system.

Description:

On 8/2/2011, per telephone conversation, the con
in color and that there were flakes of rust colored
treatment unit had to be backwashed or replaced
than should be expected.

Comments:
The complainant stated that he had a secondary tre
residence, including outside hydrants, with the exce
treatment unit. This tap was a pretreatment testing t
treatment unit was located near the south gate into 1
Aqua Texas had taken samples from the residence i
complaints. It was believed that the samples had be
received secondary treatment, and would be expect,
concern was not substantiated by previous Aqua Te;

Action Taken:
I reviewed historical chemical analysis of the Linkwoi
determined that the last metals sample was collectec
of entry into the system, both wells are Paluxy wells,
wells are about 230 feet apart. Well #1 (POE. 001) su
iron concentration of about 0.075 mg/l. Well 42 (POE
gpm, with an Iron concentration of about 0.193 mg/I.
residence and the point of entry of these wells into th
estimate the blended water to this customer to have ,
which is less than the maximum contaminant level (M
higher levels of iron is well below the MCL for iron.

Even at low concentrations of iron, the Iron can be oxi
accumulate in the bottom of storage tanks and the joir
depleted or should abnormal flow rate occur or a chan
distribution, the settled Iron can be agitated and flushe
tanks and distribution mains should significantly remo%

Other possible sources of iron could Include any steel
Index (LI), an indicator of water stability, is determined
calcium 65 mg/1, alkalinity 240 mg/I and pH 7.9, deterr
analysis. The Langleier Index of 0.367 does indicate w
allow a coating of calcium carbonate to form on metal,,
protect the metal surfaces from deterioration or corrosi,
water should not be corrosive, and therefore should no
water.

I contacted Aqua Texas on 08/03/2003 to discuss the i
most of the distribution piping was PVC, and that the u
not been known to be excessive. Aqua Texas had no e
reddish rusty flakes in the water or brownish tint to the
had not received any similar complaints from other cus

Aqua Texas would take a sample of the water at the re
^ clarity. The sample would be taken at about 10:00 AM,

the service tap, by removing the service meter, which m
the distribution.

which alleged rusty water provided by

ant alleged that the drinking water was rusty
les in the water. Filters on his secondary
every two weeks and far more frequently

ment system, which treated all water into the
ion of one hydrant located adjacent to the
for the secondary treatment unit. The
backyard. The complainant stated that,

the past, while responding to previous
i taken from the outside hydrant, which had
to be clear, therefore the complainants
s investigations.

d Estates Subdivision (2200061) and '
9/17/2009. While each well has its own point
rnd each are about 300 feet in depth. The
^plies water at a rate of about 84 gpm, with an
)02) supplies water at a rate of about 27
3ased on the location of the complainant's
distribution, it would be reasonable to
i iron concentration of about 0.105 mg/l,
;L) of 0.30 mg/I. Even the well having the

zed by oxygen and chlorine, and could
1 of pipes. When storage tanks are nearly-
: in normal direction of flow occur in the
into the flow of water. Flushing of storage
settled particles from the main,

istribution piping, and fittings. The Langleler
o be 0.367, based on TDS 330 mg/l,
Ined at the time of the 9/17/2009 chemical
ter which is slightly depositing, and should
irfaces of pipes and fittings, which will
n. The Langleier Index indicates that the
be a source for oxidized Iron (rust) in the

laint. The water system stated that
had some iron pipe, but rusty water had
nation as to the cause of the alleged
r. It was stated that the water system

nce of the complainant to observe the
8/412011. The sample would be taken at
id assure the water was representative of



LfNKWOQD ESTATES SUBDIVISION -

814/2011 Inv,# - 944542

Pane 3 of 4

I was unable to meet Aqua Texas at 10:00 AM, but made a visit to the site at about noon the same
day. At a location across the street from the complainant's residence, chlorine residual was
observed to be greater than 2.2 mg/I (F), and met the minimum required residual of 0.20 mg/ (F). A
quart jar of water appeared clear, and there were no rusty flakes observed in the water. The resident
at the sample location was interviewed. This customer was unaware of discolored water being a
problem in the past.

Upon returning to the office I contacted Dickie Smethers, with Aqua Texas for information which he
had obtained at the time of his 10:00 AM site visit. Mr. Smethers stated, Gary (an Aqua Texas
operator) met with the complainant (customer), who had called several times in the past. Rather
than remove the customer's meter, the sample had been collected from the tap near the treatment
unit in the presence of the complainant. The sample was observed to be clear.

Aqua Texas was asked and agreed to flush lines within the distribution.

I then contacted the complainant to inform him as to my findings at the time of my visit, and to
confirm the results stated, by Aqua Texas at the time of the complainant's meeting with Aqua
Texas earlier that morning. There were no significant discrepancies in the account of the meeting
given by Aqua Texas verses that of the complainant. The complainant noted that he was •
considering drilling his own private well. I informed the complainant that both wells stippling the
Linkwood system were Paluxy wells. Any Paluxy well drilled by the complainant should be
expected to have similar chemical characteristics, in that the wells were less than 1/4 of a mile
from the residence. To drill to the Trinity aquifer would require a considerably deeper well and more
expensive. There is no chemical information available for public supply wells drilled into the Trinity in
the vicinity.

In summary, the most current chemical analysis do not indicate source water to have excessive
iron, the Langleler Index indicates that the water should not be corrosive, and visual observations at
the time of the investigation could not substantiated tinted water or reddish flakes in the water. The
water system is required to flush dead-end mains monthly or more often if necessary.' While the
main serving the complainant is not a dead-end line, a flushing program should, include flushing the
main along Linkcrest Drive

. ^ 4 y„ ^ f^ ^^ - s F^7;
^s ^O'r/^o^^ttan^ /^'a90^^a^e^ t t3 t}I^S In1f$^ut[yatt^ll ^5 ^ '^i ^ ^^^ v; r t^l 'a

Signed Date 9,4^11CROII

Signed Date
Supervisor
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Attachments: (in order of final report su
._,_Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

__!!^Letter to Facility (specify type)

Investigation Report

-Sample Analysis Results

-Manifests

._NOR

ittal)

-Maps, Plans, Sketches

---Photographs

-Correspondence from the facility

---Other (specify) :



Texas'Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING Checklist
Unit Name : Linkwood Estates Sud County : TARRANT
Investigation #:944542 TCEQ Investigator: DANIEL LONG
Facility Name : LINKWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION

Item
No Description Answer Comments Due

. Date
EQUIPMENT MONITORING SECTION

1 Was an Anemometer used during this investigation? NO

2 Was the Area RAE. Multi-Gas Monitor used during this O
investigation?

3 Was the Civil Defense V-700 Radiation Survey O
Instrument used during this investigation?

4 Was the DataRAM(TM) Real-Time Aerosol Monitor O
used during this investigation?

5 Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used during this O
investigation?

6 Was the Drager Gas Detector Pump/Tube System O
used during this Investigation?

7 Was the El Paso Method for Measurement of NO -
Air-Strippable VOCs in Water used during this
investigation?

8 Was the Garmin GPSMap 60CS GPS Receiver used O
during this investigation?

9 Was the Garmin RINO 130 GPS Receiver used during O
this investigation?

0 as the GAS FindiR used during this Investigation? O

t 1 Was the Hach Model 2900P Portable Turbidimeter use O
during this investigation?

12 Was the Hach Pocket Colorimeter used during this ES
investigation?

13 Was the Hach Pocket Turbidimeter used during this O
investigation?

14 Was the Haz-Dust 5000 Environmental Particulate Air O
Monitor (EPAM) used during this investigation?

15 Was the Hydrolab DataSondeg) 4 and Hydrolab O
MiniSondeB Water Quality Multiprobes used during this
investigation? •

16 Was the IDEXX Colilert® and IDEXX Enterolert® O
Methods used during this investigation?

17 Was the Jerome 631-X Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) O
Analyzer used during this investigation?

18 Was the LANDTEC GEM 2000(TM) Landfilt Gas O
Analyzer used during this investigation? -

19 Was the Ludlum Model 14C Geiger Mueller (GM) O
counter used during this investigation? `•

20 Was the Ludlum Model 19 Micro R Meter used during O
this investigation?

21 Was the Marsh-Mct3irney Flo-Mate 2000 O
Electromagnetic Flow Meter used during this ,
investigation?

22 Was the MiniRAE 2000 Photoionization Detector used =
during this investigation?

23 Was the MIRAN 205B SapphiRe Portable Infrared 140
Ambient Analyzer used during this investigation?

24 Was the MSA Passport® PID II Organic Vapor Monitor O

used during this investigation?
25 Was the Multi-parameter Water Quality Monitoring O

Sonde and Display used during this investigation?
26 Was the MuItiRAE Plus Multi-Gas Monitor used during O

the investigation?

is



Was the Niton® XLt 700 Series X-Ray Fluorescence O
(XRF) Environmental Analyzer used during this

10

investigation?
28 Was the ORS Interface Probe(TM) used during this O

investigation?
29 Was the pH Meter used during this investigation? O

30 Was the Portable Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) O
Photofonizatlon Detector used during this
Investigation?

31 Was the Pressure Gauge used during this ES
investigation?

32 Was the Pressure Recorder used during this O
investigation?

33 Was the QRAE Multi-gas Monitor used during this 0
investigation?

34 Was the Sample Collection of VOCs in Ambient Air NO
Using Passivated, Stainless Steel Canisters used
during this investigation?

35 Was the Sampling of Microscopic Characterization O
used during this investigation?

36 Was the Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) O
used during this investigation?

37 Was the Smith-Root Boat Mounted and Backpack -O
Electrofishers used during this investigation?

---

50 Portable Flue Gas Analyzer used
__

O
.

ation?

-

por Analyzer (7VA) 100013 Flame O

r (FID) used during this
investigation?

40 Was the TravellR Portable FT-IR-Infrared Analysis O
System used during this investigation?

41 Was the VRAE Multi Gas Monitor used during this O "
investigation?^

42 Was the Water Level Indicator used during this O
investigation? 1

43 Was the Weatherpak 2000 used during this O
investigation?

44 Was any other equipment used during this O
investigation that is not listed above? If YES, list the
equipment in the Comment section
SAMPLING SECTIO

1 Was there sampling conducted for Effluent?

2 Was there sampling conducted for GroundwateYl O

3 Was there sampling conducted for
Leachate/Contaminated Water?

4 Was there sampling conducted for PWS Chemical? 40

5 Was there sampling conducted for Sediment/Soil? O

6 Was there sampling conducted for Spills/Unauthorized O
Discharge?

7 Was there sampling conducted for Surface Water? O

88 Was there any other type of sampling conducted ES Visual Inspection for discolioration and rusty
during this investigation? If YES; include it in the 'collored flakes. ` '" • •
Comment section.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS FOCUSED INVESTIOATION - DISTRIBUTION RECORDS AND EVALUATION
Checklist

Unit Name : Linkwood Estates Sud County : TARRANT
Investigation #:944542 TCEQ Investigator : DANIEL LONG
Facility Name : LINKWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION

Item
No. Description Answer Comments Due

Date
1 Is the system completinglmaintaining Monthly OMPLtANT

Operating Reports?
2 Is the system flushing dead end mains a minimum of OMPLIANT

once per month?
3 Is the up to date map of the distribution system being OMPLIANT

maintained?
4 Are the results of the Monthly Bacteriotogicat Anatysis OMPL NT

kept on file?
5 Are records of complaints being maintained? COMPLIANT

6 Is a minimum pressure of 35 psi being maintained OMPLIANT
throughout the distribution system?

7 ts a minimum chlorine residual of at least 0.2 mg/L COMPLIANT
(Free) or 0.5 mg/L (Total) maintained roughout the
distribution system?

$ Are records of distribution Chlorine Residual readings OMPLIANT

F

kept on file?
g Is a more in depth investigation warranted? IT -YES, NO

enter one of the following into the Comment area: a.
[Applicable Type code] conducted during this
Investigation or b. In depth investigation will be -
scheduled at a later date.

10 Item I OT APPLICABLE

11 Item 2 NOT APPLICABLE

12 Item 3 40T APPLICABLE

13 Item 4 OT APPLICABLE

14 Item 5 OTAPPLICABLE



^ Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., ExecutiveDiwdor

"'`^,li.:l.•\

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN IRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing a d Preuenting Pollution

October 21,

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Area of Concern .
Live Oak Hills WSC, Parker County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:1840012, RN No. 102672672,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

S')
8

..r.^ p

^
{itUYY177

8"y,

Manager

September 17, 2008

No. 700727

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission o Environmental Quality (TCEQ) TCEQ
DIFW Region Office has received adequate complian e documentation on September 26, 2008
to resolve the alleged violations documented during t e investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on September 17, 2008. 1 ased on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigatio .

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
your staff have any questions, please feel free to cc
Region Office at (817)588-5814.

Sin ely, ^

!

:.^'3 l^ ;

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CLM/ref

RGT'LY To: R'[:C10N 4-DALLAS/FORT WoR"C H 02309 GRAVEL DR. $ FORT

ciates your assistance in this matter and
is environment. If you or members of
Mr. Robert E. Ferry in the D/FW

)RTF1, TcXas 76118-6951 - 817-58,8-5800 p FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Lros 13ii87 0 Ausiit., Trxas 78711 ;3i137 0 512-2, 9-1000 0 Intea'net atldress: ^vrv^ti:tceq.state.tx.us
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LIVE OAK HILLS ADDITION Investigation # 700727 411107 E SANDSTONE ST Investigation Date: 0911612008
LLANO, PARKER COUNTY, TX 78643

Additional ID(s): 1840012

AREA UF CONCERN== ^ 7^ k;`^ ^

Track No: 347333

30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 700727
Comment Date: 10/13/2008

Failure to install the casing vent properly. The casing vent did not have the # 16 mesh
attached to it.

Recommended Corrective Action: Install the proper sized mesh screening to the vent.
Resolution: An e-mail response was received on 09/26/2008 that addressed the issue. A
photograph of the vent with the mesh was included and attached to this report.

Track No: 347334

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 700727

Comment Date: 10/13/2008

Failure to properly maintain the system. The grounds and facilities shall be maintained in
such a way as to prevent conditions that might cause the contamination of the groundwater.
Erosion had washed out the ground under one of the concrete sealing blocks potentially
allowing contaminants to enter the well.

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair the sealing block and submit evidence of the repair by
10/01/2008.

Resolution: An e-mail response was received on 09/26/2008 that addressed the issue. A
photograph of the repaired block was included and attached to this report.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



^ Bryan VV Shaw, Ph.D., Chan-man

Buddy (;arc.ia, Commissioner

Carlos Iiubmstein, t'<rmrni^ oncr

Mark R. Vickery, P.Cs.. Ea-ecrrtivt Director

May 6,

ESIGNATURE CONFIRMATION: 91 3408
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

,,..a.a...m.n...s

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Ev luation Investigation at:
Lunar Lane Water System, Tarrant County, Texas
RN 102678612, TCEQ Additional 1D 2200 08, Investigation No. 798526

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office condu ted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with app icable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investi ation findings. Certain outstanding alleged
violations were identified for which compliance d cwnentation is required. Please submit to this
office by August 6, 2010 a written description of coirective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance h been achieved for each of the outstanding

alsalleged violations

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited
If you would like to obtain a copy of the appli
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled '
federal regulations may be obtained by calling I
at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which w,
environmental regulatory requirements. We antici
as required in order to protect the State's environ
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity t
notice. Should you choose to do so, you must no
the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slo
violation review meeting to be conducted within 2

Rr t,rTo: Ri;crrrv 4-D,11.LAs/Frakr WORTH 0 2309 CRATL M. p roa2

M. Box 13087 ® Austin,'1'exas ;87I1-3087 • 512.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E IIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proteeting Texas by Reducing d Preventing Pollution

10

^4r ^ n^..Tc,4`^^

3931 2927 4028

icable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the

fining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable
onmental Protection Agency's Publications

atter. Please note that the Legislature has
may eYercise to ensure compliance with

ite that you will resolve the alleged violations
ient. If you have additional information that
contest the violation(s) documented in this
fy D/FW Region Office within 10 days from
am, Water Section Manager, will schedule a
days fi-om the date of this letter.

7'[.Ras 761.18-6ti51 0 817-558-5800 ' Fm817-538 -570{I

1000 0 Internet address: tvmv.tceq.state,tx.crs



Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
May 6,2010
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to
contact Mr. Daniel Long in our D/FW Region Office at 817/588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall 3 ^
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/DML

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 798526
Obtaining TCEQ Rules



Summary of I

13201 OAK GROVE RD S v`••,

BURLESON, TARRANT COUNTY, TX 76028

Additional ID(s): 2200208

OUTSTANDING

tion Findings

D VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 115667 Compliance Due Date: To^ Be Determined
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F) I

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150893 Comment Date: 8/19/2003

Failed to secure easements covering all property within 150 feet of each well location from
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the county courthouse.
Investigation: 798526 Comment Date: 4/14/2010

Failed to secure easements covering all property
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the

iin 150 feet of each well location from
nty courthouse.

A sanitary control easement or sanitary control ea;
well, or executive director approval for a substitute
obtained. §290.41(c)(1)(F)

covering land within 150 feet of the
ed by this subsection, shall be

Specifically, the well at the end of Whispering Oak ^ust have a fully executed sanitary control
easement filed at the Tarrant County courthouse, o obtain an exception.

Track No: 290498 Compliance Due Date:
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 596552

Failure to keep, on file, for as long as the well rema
include sanitary control easement and drilling log.

0

on

Investigation Date: 04113/2010

Comment Date: 10/11/2007

in service, well completion data to

§290.46(n)(3) Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological
log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results, and a chemical anal Isis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service. (Also refer to
§290.41 (c)(3)(A) for list of well completion data, to include sanitary control easement)

A letter from Red Weddell, in Public Drinking water Section, dated May 28, 2003, essentially
states that wells #1 (2200208D) and well #4 (22002 08C) have been granted an exception to the
requirement for a sanitary control easement conting nt on the monthly collection of raw water
samples.

It is further stated, in the May 28, 2003 ►etter, that
^ of not having an easement because rule change

well of having to have an easement, based on the
within 150 feet of the well.

# 5 (2200208E) is no longer in violation
ling at the time of the letter absolved this
er system's ownership of all property

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 3



Inves tigation

The May 28, 2003 letter also refers to the water system's statement that well #2 (2200208B)

a
and well #3 (2200208A) have completed easements.

A letter dated 12/18/2002 (Log No. 211-069), from Plan Review, addressed to Hearn
Engineering, approves well #2 (22002088) for use. This letter acknowledges receipt and
review of well completion data, to include the sanitary control easement and the drilling log.
Aqua Texas should have a copy of this letter as it was included with compliance
documentation that Aqua Source submitted January 16, 2003, on Aqua Source letterhead to
the agency.

Well #3 (2200208A) is believed to be the original well serving the Lunar Lane Addition, and
existed prior to Aqua Texas being the water system owner. While inspecting the site of Well
#3, located at the end of Whispering Oaks, a homeowner near the pump station site
expressed a grievance for trees cut down, adjacent, and outside of the intruder resistant fence
surrounding the pump station. The homeowner stated that she had given a sanitary control
easement, as well as, an access easement for the site to the water system. Based on the
alleged Grantor's statement, it is very likely that easement documentation also exist for this
well site as well.

To summerize, there is reason to believe that all easements or approved alternate
documentation for the five Lunar Lane wells do exist, however at the time of the investigation,
all documentation could not be made available. Well completion documentation to include
easement and drilling logs must be maintained by the water system and made available for
review, upon request.
Investigation: 798526

Comment Date: 4/1412010

Failure to keep, on file, for as long as the well remains in service, well completion data to
include sanitary control easement and drilling logs. Specifically, the well at the end of ^
Whispering Oak must have a fully executed sanitary control easement filed at the Tarrant
County courthouse, or obtain an exception.

§290.46(n)(3) Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological
log, sealing information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service. (Also refer to
§290.41(c)(3)(A) for list of well completion data, to include sanitary control easement)

Recommended Corrective Action: Documentation dated February 18, 2008 (received February 28,
2008), provided documentation of drilling logs for each well, and easement documentation was
provided for Wells G2200208B, G2200208C and G2200208E. Easement documentation for
G2200208A and G2200208D were stated to be uncertain. At the time of the 2010 Comprehensive
Compliance Investigation, documentation was presented, which demonstrated the system's ownership
of all property within 150 feet of well G2200208D. On April 13, 2010, it was stated that preparation and
negotiation for an easement for well G2200208A were ongoing, but had not been fully executed.

Submit fully executed easement documentation for well G2200208A or obtain an easement exception

Summary of investigation Findings
Page 2 of 3



Withdrawal Comments:
A letter from Red Weddell, in Public Drinking water
that wells #1 (2200208D) and well #4 (2200208C) hi
requirement for a sanitary control easement conting,
samples. The May 28, 2003 letter should serve as a
(2200208D) and well #4 (2200208C). This letter sho
system.

It is further stated, in the May 28, 2003 letter, that w
having an easement because rule change pending
having to have an easement, based on the water sy
of the well. The aforementioned May 28, 2003 letter
ownership should serve as alternate easement doct
should be obtained and maintained by the water sye

The May 28, 2003 letter also refers to the water :
well #3 (2200208A) have completed easements.

A letter dated 12/18/2002 (Log No. 211-069), from F
approves well #2 (2200208B) for use. This letter ac
completion data, to include the sanitary control ease
have a copy of this letter as it was included with corr
submitted January 16, 2003, on Aqua Source letterh
#2 (2200208B) easement should be obtained and m

Well #3 (2200208A) is believed to be the original wel
prior to Aqua Texas being the water system owner. V
the end of Whispering Oaks, a homeowner near the
trees cut down, adjacent, and outside of the intruder
The homeowner stated that she had given a sanitary
easement for the site, but stated nowhere in the ease
to cut trees on her private property. Based on the alle
easement documentation also exist for this well site ,
(2200208B) easement should be obtained and maint

To summerize, there is reason to believe that all eas
for the five Lunar Lane wells do exist, however at the
could not be made available. Well completion docum
must be maintained by the water system and made e

ADDITtONAt
Description Adc
Is the ground water facility compliant with §290.,
290.45(b)(1)(D)(v)? which

meet i
emerc
minim

The
coni
corn

action, dated May 28, 2003, essentially states
/e been granted an exception to the
t on the monthly collection of raw water

2rnate easement documentation for wells #1
Id be obtained and maintained by the water

# 5 (2200208E) is no longer in violation of not
the time of the letter absolved this well of
^m's ownership of all property within 150 feet
ong with a recorded deed of property
entation for well # 5 (2200208E). This letter

statement that well #2 (2200208B) and

n Review, addressed to Hearn Engineering,
iowledges receipt and review of well
ent and the drilling log. Aqua Texas should
liance documentation that Aqua Source
ad to the agency. A copy of the recorded well
ntained by the water system.

serving the Lunar Lane Addition, and existed
hile inspecting the site of Well #3, located at
,ump station site expressed a grievance for
esistant fence surrounding the pump station.
ontrol easement, as well as, an access

rent did it say that Aqua Texas had the right
3ed Grantor's statement, it is very likely that
s well. A copy of the recorded well #3
ined by the water system.

ments or approved alternate documentation
me of the investigation, all documentation
ntation to include easement and drilling logs
ailable for review, upon request.

ISSUES

5(b)(1)(D)(v) emergency power for systems
erve more than 250 connections and do not
e elevated storage requirement. Sufficient
!ncy power must be provided to deliver a
m of 0.35 gpm per connection to the
tion system in the event of the loss of normal

em has recently reached 250 active
ons, but has not exceeded 250 active
ons. Emergency power will be provided by
generators.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 3 of 3



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman 0

Ruddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 1, 2010

7w^--^,
f ^ d ^y ' 4

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W 4^tu
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Mallard Pointe Subdivision, 2201 Hideaway Bay, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RN102687241; TCEQ ID No.1110112; Investigation No.827081

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On May 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted. an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate ^
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ra

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

(Rev 6/15/05)
a

REPLY To: REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH ® 2309 GRAVEL DR. • FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76118-6951 ® 817-588-5800 • FAX 817-588-5700

P.0. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
d w.



.,. _ . _
Summary of Investi ation Findings

mALLAKU NUINTE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 827081

2701 HIDEAWAY BAY CT Investigation Date: 05/05/2010
GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049

Additional ID(s): 1110112

No Violations Associated to this Investigation''

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Add tional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigatior Mallard Pointe Subdivision has reached 99% of its
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the maxim m production capacity based on the number
comment section.) of con ections on the day of the investigation.

A retai public utility that possesses a certificate of
public onvenience and necessity that has reached
85% o its capacity as compared to the most
restric ve criteria of the commission's minimum
capaci requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., must
submit to the executive director a planning report
that cl arly explains how the retail public utility will
provid the expected service demands to the
remain ng areas within the boundaries of its
certificated area. A report is not required if the
source of supply available to the utility service
provid r is reduced to below the 85% level due to a
court o agency conservation order unless that orde
is expected to extend for more than 18 months from
that da e it is entered in which case a report shall be
require J.

plan
ce Documentation: Submit a compliance
n 90 days.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 1



W Shake, Ph.D., Chairman ; ; .
Y Garcia. Commissioner

s Rubinstein, Commissioner

R. Vickery, I? G., Executive Directo?

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas bt/ Reducinq and hvventhq7 Pollution

November 20, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
I 106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723 ,Y,,,.=- r,^ _4- qmrt

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:

Mesa Ridge Subdivision, 757 Mesa Ridge Drive, Decatur, Wise County, Texas
TCEQ ID No. 2490047

,,.Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On October 15, 2009, Irnran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
`facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the 'znvestigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
1-egarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the Dallas/Fort Worth
Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

y l..
Charles Marshall, Work Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik

Itt•.cION ^ WORT] 1 0 2309 GAAVEL I);i 0 i C Ft'r tvt fiTti, "I'C?u1s 7 kil IS fiti?51 ®817-58S-58f)0 0 F\\ ',S17-588-5700

P.O. Box 130S7 '- Austin, Texas 7571.1-3087 0 5I2-2,3>9-1000 0 lnterni;t ac((lress: WW.-1Jceq.stat.e.t,:.US



Bryan W. Shaw, PhD ", Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Cori imissioner

Mark R. Vickery. F.G., L-'-tecadire Direcfor

^

4 Ti,'^3

^ vJ

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E VIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preuenting Pollution

July 14,

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance

Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W

Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Focused Investigation at: MGM Estates wa

TCEQ ID No.: 1160087, Investigation No.

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On July 7, 2010, Mr. Dan Long of the Texas Com
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted

to evaluate the status of the referenced public watei

water system has merged with the Countrywood E<.

taken out of service. MGM Estates customers are in

the information obtained appears to adequately ae

inactivation in this agency's records of a public wate

officially inactivated as of the date of this letter. Thf
this investigation, however please refer to the attache

Please remember that the TCEQ's rules define a"'
drinking water to at least 15 service connections or s
out of the year. If at any time in the future the
increases such that it meets this definition, you or,'u
system, the individual having responsibility for this
agency within 30 days of this system's change in stati

0 REPrxTo; Rl<,[iry ^^-D.a^,i-^^s/F^^xr Lt'orrrr ^0 2303 GR-tVE[. F)x. ® Four

0

M ^N

BY : ....

system, Hunt County, Texas

7709, RN 102673464

nission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

a field visit of the above-referenced facility

system. This investigation found that this

ates water system. All facilities have been

)w served by Countrywood Estates. Since

dress the stipulations associated with the

system, the MGM Estates water system is

re are no alleged violations associated with

l Summary of Investigation Findings.

ublic Water System" as one that supplies
rves at, least 25 individuals at least 60 days
zstomer base served by this water system
on your relinquishing control of this water
water system at that time must notify this

'I`G,^1s 76118-6951 0 817-588-5800 @ R^?: 817-588-5700

!'.O. Box 13087 0 nustin,'1'bas 75711-305t 512 -2 9-1000 * ^nternei addte^^: ie4v^e.tccq.titate.ts,us
>.,_^ . ... , .,..^,.



Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager

Aqua Texas, Inc.

July 7, 2010

Page 2

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's enviromnent. If you or members of
your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long
in the D/FW Region Office at (817)588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section

D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

cc: Alicia Diehl, Water Supply Division, TCEQ, Austin, MC-155

Mike Lannen, Water Supply Division, TCEQ, Austin, MC- 155

John Sehild-wachter, Water Supply Division, TCEQ, Austin, MC-155



Sur^^r ^a of nVesti tion Findin,

^ M G M E TATES Investigation # 827709

Investigation Date: 06/22/2010
HUNT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1160087

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) N ; TED AND RESOLVED_. ^

Track No: 115704
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150907 Comment Date: 8/19/2003

Failure to provide a copy of the amendment to the pu chased water contract which specifies
the maximum hourly purchase rate.
Investigation: 827709 Comment Date: 6/18/2010---- --------

Failure to provide a copy of the amendment to the pu chased water contract which specifies
the maximum hourly purchase rate.
Resolution: This violation will be resolved, as MGM states has been inactivated as a public water
system. The system's former customers are now se ed by the Countrywood Estates water system.

^ Track No: 115705
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 150907 Comment Date: 8/19/2003

Failed to secure easements covering all property with n 150 feet of each well location from
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the coun courthouse.
Investigation: 827709 Comment Date: 6/18/2010

Failed to secure easements covering all property within 150 feet of each well location from
adjacent landowners and record all deeds at the coun courthouse.
Resolution: This violation will be resolved, as MGM states has been inactivated as a public water
system. The system's customers are now served by the Countrywood Estates water system.
Additionally the system has not had operational wells since 2000, and has therefore been a purchase
system since 2000.

Wells associated with this water system were abando ed and given status of a "Former PWS
Source" (F) prior to the sale of the water system to Aq a Texas, Inc., in March of 2000. It would have
been appropriate to have withdrawn or resolved this alleged violation at the time of the 2006 or 2008
investigations, as it was "Under Resolution Schedule".

Track No: 229814
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(5)

0
Alleged Violation:

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 2



M G N7 ESTATES Investigation # 827709
Investigation: 451701 Comment Date: 2/24/2006
---- ------------ ----- ----- - --- ------ -

^
Failure to secure a contract which specifies a maximum hourly purchase rate for systems
which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the system
plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons per minute
per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet peak hourly
demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 516497 Comment Date: 10/17/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies a maximum hourly purchase rate for systems
which purchase water under direct pressure.
Investigation: 680469 Comment Date: 5126/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.
investigation: 827709 Comment Date: 6/18/2010

Failure to secure a contract which specifies a maximum hourly purchase rate for systems
which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the system
plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons per minute
per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet peak hourly
demands, whichever is less.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an ammended contract which allows for water to be ^
purchased at a rate of at least 2.0 gallons per minute per connection or other documentation which
verifies compliance.

Resolution: This violation will be resolved, as MGM Estates has been inactivated as a public water
system. The system's customers are now served by the Countrywood Estates water system.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., Chairman

^ Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E^VWIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Taws by Reducin and Preventing Pollution

March 17, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Aust;ii, 'i X 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Midhaven Estates, Hood County, Texas
RN102676319; TCEQ ID No.1110094;

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

Manager

9 ^^1_ia
^ ^. Ba.y°t f,Jl+.^ +^.^^# 1 ^'^,i 2 L^•r

No. 793638

On February 18, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas mmission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate

is
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
protection of the State's environment. If you
regarding these matters, please feel free to cont<
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

tatter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions

Mr. Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office

Sincerely. ^

7

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rev 6/15/05)
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Bryan W. Sha-,,z Ph.D . , Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P. G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
APR I '1 2011

April 12, 2011 ^ ^--^•rs. ^ '„

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723-1066

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Mountain Lakes Addition, 3233 FM 2481, Erath County, Texas
RNI02691367, TCEQ Additional ID 0720037, Investigation No. 895588

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On March 18, 2011, Mr. Steven Mindt of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Steven Mindt in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-5843.

Sincerely,

4'_w
Charles Marshall, Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/sm

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth •?309 Gravel Dr. = Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-688-5800 • Fax 81?-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.state.tx.us • How is our customer service? vAanv.tceq.state.tx.us/goto/customerstuvey



Summary of Investipation Findings

Investigation Date: 03/18/2011
, ERATH COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0720037

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITIONAL. ISSUES

Description Ad itional Comments
Item #1 There s a concern about the Customer Service

Agree ent required under Section 290.46(i) and the
accessibility of those records under Section
290.46(0(2) for review during inspections.

Durin the inspection Aqua Texas staff indicated
that it as their policy to have a signed Customer
Servic Agreement (CSA) for each connection prior
to se ice, and the signed agreement was then sent
to the eadquarters and maintained there. If a copy
of a p rticular CSA was requested, it could be sent
back t the field office, but that would take some
time.

Resol tion: Please contact the DFW Regional
Office ithin 30 days to schedule a meeting with the
Team eader to discuss the options available to
resolve this issue or provide a copy of the exception
or agr ement with TCEQ supporting your current
policy.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy ;tarc:a,!'ommissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 6, 2010

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION 91 3408 2133 3931 7409 2325

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at ^_,
Mountain View Subdivision, 3811 Mountain Vista Dr., Hood Count^; Texas
RN102664562; TCEQ ID No.: 1110035; Investigation No. 827341 ^_ j f

(,7 ^) . ..ca^aonco...v®Gac'ocsGlPV

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On May 6, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Systems. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please
submit to this office by October 6, 2010 a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for outstanding
alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s)
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Region
Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall, PWS
Work Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter.

REPLY To: REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH ® 2309 GRaVE[. DR. ® FORT WORTH, TExAs 76118-6951 0 817-588-5800 ® FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
==i1nle.d ao raiatizJ p;pprr 1 i ^m,_3 ,_,;-h ^,^=1 inn



Mr. Steve Blackhurst
Page 2
July 6, 2010

However, please be advised that if you decide to
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the c
Summary of Investigation Findings until an offici
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questi
in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5819.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CLM/RA

10 Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

irticipate in the violation review process, the
ripliance schedule included in the attached
decision is made regarding the status of any

feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert



Summary^of Investigation Findings °

MOUNTAIN VIEW SUBDIVISION Investigation # 827341
3811 MOUNTAIN VISTA DR Investigation Date: 05/05/2010
GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76048

Additional ID(s): 1110035

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VtOLATION(S);
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF'VIOLATION

Track No: 401302 Compliance Due Date: 10/06/2010
30 TAG Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 827341 Comment Date: 6/16/2010

Failure to maintain the ground storage tank at pump station #2, Caruth Street, in a water-tight
condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing the ground storage tank leaks
have been repaired.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



June 30, ]0 10

Steve Blackhurst. Regional Environmental Complk nce Manager
Aqua Texas. Inc.
1106 Clqton Lane She 400 NN,
Austin.

Re• Compliance E\ aluation Irv,esn,_,ation at.
Nolan Creek 1--states- 43 10 hi ist^ Ct.. Gran ury. Hood County, Texas
RN 1O?67251 3): -1 CEQ ID No I 110080, Inv stiutrtion No.82624=1

Dear Mr BlackhUll.

On NO) 5. 2014 Ryan Albert of the leus Con Imission on Emtronmc.ntal (>ualiO ( TCEQ)

DLW Region Olficc conducted an itt%estigatior: of the abotie-referenced facilit-l° to e,aluatc

compliance wtth applicable requirements for pu Itc %^ater srstems. No Niotalions are being

alleged as a rcslllt of the ]n\c°stlgatton

Hie ICI.Q appreciates our assistance in this i atter and your compliance efforts lo ensure
protection of the State's environment If you or members or your staff haNe any questions
rcgardnlg these matters. please be! free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert in the F)/FIN' Region Office
at Phone It S 105 S 8-5 819

;'-

_- • ^i ,- ^ , o

Charles Marshall
I earn Leader. Public Water Suppl^ Section

Regional ()fiicc

CK `ra

An 6 15 5;,



Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Conemissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G, Ereculij.^e Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

f3-otectiny Texas by Redetciny and Preventing Pollution

August 12, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
J.a.o6 Clayton Lane. Suite 400 W l^t
Austin, TX 75723

- ^ 1

Y
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

North Bosque Estates Water System, McLennan County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550129, RN io2692969

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 29, 2010, Ms. Christa Ellis, Ms. Sara Harsley and Mr. John Egbuluese of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable
requirements for a public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation; however, please see the attached Areas of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Christa Ellis in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Tim Blackmon, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

TB/ce

cc: Mr. Mark Kocian, Aqua Texas, Inc., Waco Area Field Manager

h'£PLY_TC)_R[?(.rcru 9 ^ 6$01 S:1\Gef2Ab7:., STE. 2540 $ NVhco. TexAs 7(i710-7826 0 254-751-0335 0 F;1x
254-772-9241. ^

P.0. Box 13087 Austin. Texas 78711-3087 712-239-10(ji) Internet address: w^^til.fcer^state..h.us



St, . . . .

, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550129

AREA OF -1

Investigation Date: 06/29/2010

Track No: 407320
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829037

RN

Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failure to have a liquid level indicator on all ground s^orage tanks.

All clearwells and water storage tanks shall have a liquid level indicator located at the tank
site. The indicator can be a float with a moving target, an ultrasonic level indicator, or a
pressure gauge calibrated in feet of water. If an elevated tank or standpipe has a float with
moving target indicator, it must also have a pressure indicator located at ground level. Pressure
gauges must not be less than three inches in diameter and calibrated at not more than
two-foot intervals. Remote reading gauges at the ow per's treatment plant or pumping station
will not eliminate the requirement for a gauge at the nk site unless the tank is located at the
plant or station.

During the investigation it was noted that there was
ground storage tanks located at the Main Plant.
Resolution: On July 2, 2010 adequate compliance
Office. Photographs of an altitude gauge attached c
Mr. Mark Kocian.

a liquid level indicator for one of the two

)cumentation was receive in the Waco Regional
the suction side of the header were submitted by

• •s•^•+ ^V. ^iV l JL 1

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829037 Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failure to calibrate colorimeters at least once every 3b days.

The accuracy of manual disinfectant residual
days using chlorine solutions of known conce

shall be verified at least once every 30

During the June 29, 2010 investigation, it was noted
was not calibrating their colorimeters at least once e
produced that would verify any colorimeter calibratio
Resolution: On July 2, 2010 adequate compliance
Office. A copy of a monthly colorimeter calibration re
the future was submitted by Mr. Mark Kocian.

Summary of Investigation Findings

at North Bosque Estates Water System
ry 30 days. No records could be
were being preformed.

cumentation was receive in the Waco Regional
rd that was implemented and will be used in

Page 1 of I
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